INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
lSO/IEC
Fourth edition
1995-08-I 5
Identification cards - Financial transaction
cards
Cartes d ‘iden tifica tion - Cartes de transactions financikres

magnetic track - Track 3.
lSO/IEC 7812-I :I 993, Identification cards - ldentifi-
cation of issuers - Part 7: Numbering system.
lSO/IEC 7816-I :I 987, Identification cards - Integrat-
ed circuit(s) cards with contacts - Part 7: Physical
characteristics.
lSO/IEC 7816-2:1988, Identification cards - Integrat-
ed circuit(s) cards with contacts - Part 2: Dimension
and location of the contacts.
lSO/IEC 7816-3:1989, Identification cards - Integrat-
ed circuit(s) cards with contacts - Part 3: Electronic
signals and transmission protocols.
IS0 9992-l : 1990, Financial transaction cards 2
Messages between the integrated circuit card and
the card accepting device - Part 7: Concepts and
structures.
lSO/IEC 10373:1993, Identification cards - Test
methods.
4 Definitions
For the purposes of this International Standard the
following definition applies.
6 Embossing, magnetic stripe and
contact areas
The following areas are defined for various media to
be selected for the application concerned. One or
more areas may be used but must not be relocated.
6.1 Embossing area
The embossing area shall be located on the front of
the card as specified in lSO/IEC 781 l-3.
6.2 Magnetic stripe area
The magnetic stripe area shall be located on the
back of the card as specified in lSO/IEC 7811-2,
lSO/IEC 781 l-4 and lSO/IEC 781 l-5.
6.3 IC contact area
The contacts shall be located as specified in
lSO/IEC 7816-2.
7 Embossing
Embossing shall be as specified in lSO/IEC 781 l-l and
lSO/IEC 781 l-3.
8 Magnetic stripe
The magnetic stripe shall conform to lSO/IEC 781 l-2,
lSO/IEC 781 l-4 and lSO/IEC 781 l-5.
4.1 financial transaction card: Card used to identify
the card issuer and card holder to aid financial trans-
actions and to provide input data for such trans-
actions. 9 IC card
The IC card shall conform to lSO/IEC 7810,
lSO/IEC 7816-1, lSO/IEC 7816-2, and lSO/IEC 7816-3.
5 Card characteristics
5.1 The physical characteristics shall conform to
lSO/IEC 7810 and lSO/IEC 7816-I.
5.2 Flammability: Financial transactior
self-extinguishable within 5 seconds
burn more than 25 mm (0,98 in) after
flame.
cards shall be
and shall not
removal from
5.3 Dimensions: The dimensions shall conform to
those specified for card type ID-1 in lSO/IEC 7810.
10 Magnetic stripe information content,
formats
Track 1 and/or track 2 may be used with the following
structures.
10.1 Track 1 structure
10.1.1 Structure A
Reserved for proprietary use of card issuer.
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to